
 
Event: MGCCN Hillclimb Championship Rnd 5 Ringwood on 20 Sept 2015 
Provisional Results – Outright 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class Fastest Time 
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  1    5 James Pearson (MGCCN) Mazda RX7    57.29 
  2    1 John Collins (MGCCN) JWS Le Mans Coupe    57.32 
  3   99 Rick Vincent (MGCCN) Lotus Elise 111R    59.53 
  4   11 Tom Clemens (MGCCN) VW Beetle    60.83 
  5  207 Matthew Landesmann (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty RS    61.36 
  6   29 Kevin Akers (MGCCN) Carroll Clubman    61.73 
  6   61 Graham Orr (MGCCN) Honda CRX    61.73 
  8   62 Chris Orr (MGCCN) Honda CRX    62.55 
  9  313 Anthony Kline-Spink (MGCCND) Nissan 200SX    62.66 
 10  787 Nathan Notley (J) (MGCCN) Toyota MR2    62.78 
 11  279 Wayne Lewis (MGCCN) MG F    62.89 
 12   10 Steven Woods (MGCCN) Renault Clio RS200    63.08 
 13  401 Peter Murray (MGCCN) Lancer EVO VII    63.16 
 14  911 Simon Gray (MGCCN) Holden Torana L34    63.81 
 15  157 Ben Hall (MGCCN) Nissan Skyline R33    64.70 
 16  219 Michael Whiteman (MGCCN) Holden CV8    64.78 
 17  302 David Palmer (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR8    64.92 
 18   51 Lyall Clarke (MGCCN) MG F    65.18 
 19  360 Darren Lindsay (MGCCN) VP Commodore    65.27 
 20  366 Mark De Gioia (MGCCN) Datsun Sunny    65.36 
 21  136 Andy Peters (MGCCN) MG B    65.62 
 22  224 Hamish MacLennan (MGCCN) Honda Civic    65.92 
 23  767 Stephen Notley (MGCCN) Toyota MR2    65.95 
 24   47 Caleb Rees (MGCCN) Toyota Trueno    65.97 
 25  330 Jeff Schmitt (MGCCN) BMW 330i    66.59 
 26   13 Howard MacLean (MGCCN) JB Clubman    66.61 
 27  225 Robert McShane (MGCCN) Mitsubishi Lancer    66.83 
 28   69 David Mitchell (MGCCN) VX Commodore    67.15 
 29  412 Ernst Luthi (MGCCND) Renault Alpine A110    68.25 
 29   34 Simon MacPherson (MGCCN) Holden Ute    68.25 
 31  197 Carl Stevenson (MGCCN) Mazda MX5    68.39 
 32  179 Bronwyn Lewis (MGCCN) MG F    68.77 
 33  272 Peter Lenard (MGCCN) VH Commodore    68.93 
 34  772 Gavin Bessant (MGCCN) Ford Fiesta    70.00 
 35   23 Louise Reeves (MGCCN) MG ZR    70.53 
 36   73 Bill Kelly (MGCCN) VX Commodore    70.78 
 37  306 Ian Fletcher (MGCCN) Peugeot 306    71.52 
 38  521 Carol Beattie (MGCCND) Mitsubishi Lancer    71.78 
 39   21 Paul Martin (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar    72.00 
 40    7 Doug Rae (MGCCN) MG Midget    78.36 
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Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 68.39    Holder: Carl Stevenson Mazda MX5                      
Old Record: 68.45    Holder: Carl Stevenson Mazda MX5 Jun 2015 
 197 Carl Stevenson                 (MGCCN)            Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr     68.39  1  31 
  4.94   5.00   5.10   5.98                                            
 26.87  26.76  27.14  32.37                                            
 45.75  45.59  46.32  54.79                                            
 68.39   68.39   68.81   81.54                                                   
Theoretically   4.94 +  21.76 +  18.83 +  22.49 =  68.02 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  23 Louise Reeves                  (MGCCN)            MG ZR  1.8 Ltr     70.53  2  35 
  5.06   4.92   6.05                                                   
 27.25  27.89  31.78                                                   
 47.31  48.30  54.97                                                   
 70.53   71.80   80.76                                                           
Theoretically   4.92 +  22.19 +  20.06 +  23.22 =  70.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 306 Ian Fletcher                  (MGCCN)            Peugeot 306  2.0 ltr    71.52  3  37 
  5.26   5.24   5.28   5.44   6.09                                     
 27.78  27.40  28.04  28.08  31.67                                     
 48.56  47.96  48.37  48.59  54.19                                     
 72.39   71.52   72.03   72.45   80.03                                           
Theoretically   5.24 +  22.16 +  20.33 +  23.56 =  71.29 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 1 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 64.78    Holder: Michael Whiteman Holden CV8                     
Old Record: 65.22    Holder: Michael Whiteman Holden CV8 Jun 2015 
 219 Michael Whiteman               (MGCCN)            Holden CV8  5.7 ltr     64.78  1  16 
  4.50   4.53   4.53   5.65                                            
 25.41  25.29  25.25  28.92                                            
 43.61  43.45  43.37  48.95                                            
 65.21   64.78   64.81   72.88                                                   
Theoretically   4.50 +  20.72 +  18.12 +  21.33 =  64.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 330 Jeff Schmitt                  (MGCCN)            BMW 330i  3.0 ltr     66.59  2  25 
  4.91   4.72   4.81   4.78                                            
 27.57  26.27  26.51  26.79                                            
 46.63  45.06  45.11  45.76                                            
 69.22   66.70   66.59   68.09                                                   
Theoretically   4.72 +  21.55 +  18.60 +  21.48 =  66.35 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 61.14 Holder: Harley Kelly Honda Integra R Jun 2015 
  61 Graham Orr                  (MGCCN)            Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     61.73  1   6 
  4.73   4.66   4.61   4.76                                            
 24.61  24.03  24.00  24.90                                            
 42.39  41.48  41.62  42.70                                            
 62.78   61.73   61.86   63.36                                                   
Theoretically   4.61 +  19.37 +  17.45 +  20.24 =  61.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 3     Event: MGCCN Hillclimb Championship Rnd 5 Ringwood on 20 Sept 2015 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

  62 Chris Orr                  (MGCCN)            Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     62.55  2   8 
  4.55   4.48   4.57   5.73                                            
 24.64  24.30  24.96  29.42                                            
 42.87  42.11  43.38  49.80                                            
 63.34   62.55   64.76   73.30                                                   
Theoretically   4.48 +  19.82 +  17.81 +  20.44 =  62.55 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  10 Steven Woods                  (MGCCN)            Renault Clio RS200  2.0 ltr    63.08  3  12 
  4.85   4.75   4.74   5.05                                            
 24.50  24.39  24.41  24.93                                            
 48.14  42.08  42.41  42.80                                            
999.99   63.08   68.11P  63.93                                                   
Theoretically   4.74 +  19.64 +  17.69 +  21.00 =  63.07 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 224 Hamish MacLennan               (MGCCN)           Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     65.92  4  22 
  5.25   5.16   5.20   5.30                                            
 26.40  25.66  26.12  26.36                                            
 45.48  44.45  44.73  44.91                                            
 67.03   65.92   65.98   66.05                                                   
Theoretically   5.16 +  20.50 +  18.55 +  21.14 =  65.35 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  47 Caleb Rees                  (MGCCN)            Toyota Trueno  1.6 ltr    65.97  5  24 
  5.01   4.92   4.77   5.83                                            
 26.14  26.30  25.79  30.53                                            
 45.37  45.37  44.57  52.82                                            
 67.39   67.72   65.97   77.83                                                   
Theoretically   4.77 +  21.02 +  18.78 +  21.40 =  65.97 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 62.91 Holder: Michael Miller Volvo V40 Jun 2015 
 911 Simon Gray                  (MGCCN)            Holden Torana L34  5.1 ltr    63.81  1  14 
  4.49   4.50   4.42                                                   
 24.83  24.09  24.39                                                   
 43.74  41.78  42.68                                                   
 65.94   67.53P  63.81                                                           
Theoretically   4.42 +  19.59 +  17.69 +  21.13 =  62.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 302 David Palmer                  (MGCCN)            Ford Falcon XR8  5.0 ltr V8    64.92  2  17 
  5.43   5.20   5.23   6.77                                            
 26.72  26.44  25.67  31.73                                            
 45.78  44.59  43.67  51.68                                            
 67.19   65.47   64.92   75.49                                                   
Theoretically   5.20 +  20.44 +  18.00 +  20.88 =  64.52 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 60.83    Holder: Tom Clemens VW Beetle                      
Old Record: 64.67    Holder: John Kelly Nissan Pulsar Jun 2015 
  11 Tom Clemens                  (MGCCN)            VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     60.83  1   4 
  4.83   4.41   4.19   4.44                                            
 24.02  23.72  22.99  23.72                                            
 42.13  41.04  40.15  41.53                                            
 63.53   61.88   60.83   63.74                                                   
Theoretically   4.19 +  18.80 +  17.16 +  20.68 =  60.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 366 Mark De Gioia                  (MGCCN)            Datsun Sunny  1.5 ltr    65.36  2  20 
  5.25   4.73   5.24   4.97   5.82                                     
 25.92  24.95  25.72  24.97  28.19                                     
 44.45  43.23  44.85  43.64  47.02                                     
 65.98   65.87   66.64   65.36   69.27                                           
Theoretically   4.73 +  20.00 +  18.28 +  21.53 =  64.54 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 772 Gavin Bessant                  (MGCCN)            Ford Fiesta  1.6 ltr     70.00  3  34 
  5.31   5.19   5.06   5.31   5.83                                     
 29.02  27.50  27.64  28.09  30.61                                     
 50.02  47.56  47.53  47.55  51.89                                     
 74.35   70.19   70.23   70.00   76.91                                           
Theoretically   5.06 +  22.31 +  19.46 +  22.45 =  69.28 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 521 Carol Beattie                  (MGCCND)            Mitsubishi Lancer  1.6 ltr    71.78  4  38 
  5.23   5.06   5.12   5.19                                            
 27.92  27.47  27.80  28.60                                            
 48.70  47.95  48.14  49.71                                            
 72.58   71.78   72.33   74.38                                                   
Theoretically   5.06 +  22.41 +  20.34 +  23.83 =  71.64 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  21 Paul Martin                  (MGCCN)            Nissan Pulsar  1.8 ltr    72.00  5  39 
  5.30   5.31   5.25   5.25   6.55                                     
 28.00  27.53  27.82  27.76  34.08                                     
 48.81  48.22  48.41  48.18  56.73                                     
 73.19   72.22   72.00   73.31   83.73                                           
Theoretically   5.25 +  22.22 +  20.42 +  23.59 =  71.48 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 60.20 Holder: Kendall O'Connor Mazda MX5 Jun 2015 
 360 Darren Lindsay                 (MGCCN)            VP Commodore  3.8 ltr    65.27  1  19 
  4.94   4.81   4.89   5.78   6.38                                     
 25.89  25.44  25.45  28.66  30.31                                     
 45.25  44.19  43.89  48.91  51.33                                     
 67.05   66.16   65.27   72.20   75.58                                           
Theoretically   4.81 +  20.56 +  18.44 +  21.38 =  65.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 225 Robert McShane                 (MGCCN)            Mitsubishi Lancer  2.6 ltr    66.83  2  27 
  4.75   4.71   6.30   5.30   5.96                                     
 26.41  25.30  29.78  28.11  28.67                                     
 45.86  44.25  50.77  48.39  48.49                                     
 69.22   66.83   75.17   72.09   71.99                                           
Theoretically   4.71 +  20.59 +  18.95 +  22.58 =  66.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  69 David Mitchell                 (MGCCN)            VX Commodore  3.8 ltr    67.15  3  28 
  5.16   4.95   5.03   5.29   6.43   5.92                              
 26.69  25.75  26.44  26.68  30.13  29.26                              
 45.61  44.72  45.59  45.72  51.00  49.60                              
 67.50   67.42   67.15   67.27   74.35   73.12                                   
Theoretically   4.95 +  20.80 +  18.92 +  21.55 =  66.22 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  34 Simon MacPherson               (MGCCN)            Holden Ute  5.0 ltr     68.25  4  29 
  5.41   6.39   5.08   5.45                                            
 27.58  28.61  26.50  26.95                                            
 47.47  48.54  45.95  46.22                                            
 70.77   71.22   68.25   68.64                                                   
Theoretically   5.08 +  21.42 +  19.27 +  22.30 =  68.07 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 272 Peter Lenard                  (MGCCN)            VH Commodore  5.0 ltr    68.93  5  33 
  5.48   5.34   7.21   7.00   7.05                                     
 27.48  28.61  30.93  31.58  31.30                                     
 46.62  48.05  50.79  52.72  51.97                                     
 68.93   69.64   74.35   78.13   75.96                                           
Theoretically   5.34 +  22.00 +  19.14 +  21.59 =  68.07 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  73 Bill Kelly                  (MGCCN)             VX Commodore  3.8 ltr    70.78  6  36 
  5.39   5.53   6.15   6.13                                            
 28.02  28.52  29.73  30.57                                            
 47.86  48.89  50.11  51.49                                            
 70.78   72.05   74.59   76.52                                                   
Theoretically   5.39 +  22.63 +  19.84 +  22.92 =  70.78 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 56.53 Holder: Matt Halpin Holden Torana LJ Jun 2015 
 157 Ben Hall                  (MGCCN)             Nissan Skyline R33  2.5 ltr turbo   64.70  1  15 
  5.65   6.25   6.89   7.14                                            
 25.84  26.50  29.33  29.55                                            
 43.99  44.57  48.77  49.73                                            
 64.70   65.25   71.10   73.17                                                   
Theoretically   5.65 +  20.19 +  18.07 +  20.68 =  64.59 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C under 2 ltr   
New Record: 61.73    Holder: Kevin Akers Carroll Clubman                
Old Record: 63.27    Holder: Kees Van Der Horst Westfield Clubman Jun 2015 
  29 Kevin Akers                  (MGCCN)            Carroll Clubman  1.3 ltr    61.73  1   6 
  4.69   4.67   4.37   4.37   5.44                                     
 24.17  23.36  23.26  23.25  27.02                                     
 42.25  40.62  41.17  41.25  47.00                                     
 62.77  128.53   66.62P  61.73   75.49P                                          
Theoretically   4.37 +  18.69 +  17.26 +  20.48 =  60.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  13 Howard MacLean                 (MGCCN)            JB Clubman  1.6 ltr    66.61  2  26 
  5.60   5.22   6.52   6.47                                            
 28.07  26.17  29.87  30.48                                            
 47.82  44.70  50.64  50.97                                            
 70.24   66.61   74.05  111.58                                                   
Theoretically   5.22 +  20.95 +  18.53 +  21.91 =  66.61 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C over 2 ltr   
Record: 56.46 Holder: John Collins JWS Le Mans Coupe Jun 2015 
   1  John Collins                  (MGCCN)            JWS Le Mans Coupe  5.0 ltr    57.32  1   2 
  3.80   3.77   3.68   3.91                                            
 22.29  21.84  21.33  22.55                                            
 39.99  38.05  37.30  38.69                                            
 61.60   57.59   57.32   58.19                                                   
Theoretically   3.68 +  17.65 +  15.97 +  19.50 =  56.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports Classic Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 65.62 
 136 Andy Peters                  (MGCCN)             MG B  1.8 ltr     65.62  1  21 
  5.22   4.01   4.98   5.24                                            
 25.72  24.62  25.20  28.60                                            
 45.53  43.65  43.89  51.69                                            
 68.04   65.67   65.62   81.88                                                   
Theoretically   4.01 +  20.22 +  18.69 +  21.73 =  64.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 412 Ernst Luthi                  (MGCCND)            Renault Alpine A110  1.4 ltr    68.25  2  29 
  5.01   4.80   4.86   5.22   5.77                                     
 28.04  27.41  27.06  28.47  30.35                                     
 48.06  46.68  45.72  48.41  51.30                                     
 71.45   69.50   68.25   72.22   75.30                                           
Theoretically   4.80 +  22.20 +  18.66 +  22.53 =  68.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   7  Doug Rae                  (MGCCN)            MG Midget  1.2 ltr     78.36  3  40 
  6.36   6.06   6.51   6.81                                            
 31.88  30.28  30.98  33.09                                            
 54.50  52.61  53.18  56.42                                            
 80.28   78.36   79.36   84.27                                                   
Theoretically   6.06 +  24.22 +  22.20 +  25.75 =  78.23 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Marque Sports Modern Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 59.53 
  99 Rick Vincent                  (MGCCN)            Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr    59.53  1   3 
  4.98   4.43   4.42                                                   
 24.62  23.42  23.47                                                   
 41.56  40.01  40.42                                                   
 61.31   59.53   60.28                                                           
Theoretically   4.42 +  18.99 +  16.59 +  19.52 =  59.52 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 279 Wayne Lewis                  (MGCCN)             MG F  1.8 ltr     62.89  2  11 
  4.67   4.59   4.52   4.88                                            
 25.65  24.31  24.33  25.08                                            
 44.42  42.20  42.04  43.31                                            
 66.25   62.95   62.89   64.27                                                   
Theoretically   4.52 +  19.72 +  17.71 +  20.75 =  62.70 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  51 Lyall Clarke                  (MGCCN)             MG F  1.8 ltr     65.18  3  18 
  4.69   4.51   4.35   4.52                                            
 25.05  24.43  24.45  25.40                                            
 44.10  42.97  42.70  44.55                                            
 67.47   65.18   65.19   67.91                                                   
Theoretically   4.35 +  19.92 +  18.25 +  22.21 =  64.73 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 767 Stephen Notley                 (MGCCN)            Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    65.95  4  23 
  4.83   4.88   5.23   5.25                                            
 26.51  25.83  28.31  28.09                                            
 45.56  44.44  49.17  48.50                                            
 67.53   65.95   73.67   72.14                                                   
Theoretically   4.83 +  20.95 +  18.61 +  21.51 =  65.90 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 179 Bronwyn Lewis                  (MGCCN)             MG F  1.8 ltr     68.77  5  32 
  4.81   4.84   4.96   4.97                                            
 26.88  26.10  27.07  26.75                                            
 47.44  45.92  46.07  46.02                                            
 70.99   69.04   68.77   69.08                                                   
Theoretically   4.81 +  21.26 +  19.00 +  22.70 =  67.77 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports Modern Over 3 ltr   
New Record: 57.29 
   5  James Pearson                  (MGCCN)            Mazda RX7  13B Rotary turbo   57.29  1   1 
  4.59   4.15                                                          
 23.11  22.33                                                          
 39.89  38.43                                                          
 59.00   57.29                                                                   
Theoretically   4.15 +  18.18 +  16.10 +  18.86 =  57.29 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo, 4 WS over 3 ltr)   
Record: 59.06 Holder: Joel Buckland Nissan 200SX Jun 2015 
 207 Matthew Landesmann             (MGCCN)          Subaru Liberty RS  2.0 ltr turbo   61.36  1   5 
  5.17   4.57   4.53   5.42                                            
 27.56  24.18  23.78  28.18                                            
 45.92  42.20  41.06  49.20                                            
 67.50   62.48   61.36   73.48                                                   
Theoretically   4.53 +  19.25 +  17.28 +  20.28 =  61.34 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 313 Anthony Kline-Spink            (MGCCND)           Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    62.66  2   9 
  4.98   4.99   5.08   5.06   5.70   5.92   6.20                       
 25.70  25.34  25.56  24.89  28.90  28.21  27.87                       
 43.56  42.81  43.14  42.31  48.57  47.14  46.36                       
 64.53   63.06   63.56   62.66   71.43   69.01   68.98                           
Theoretically   4.98 +  19.83 +  17.42 +  20.25 =  62.48 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 401 Peter Murray                  (MGCCN)            Lancer EVO VII  2.0 ltr turbo    63.16  3  13 
  3.99   4.11   4.19   4.25                                            
 24.75  24.60  24.81  24.75                                            
 43.08  42.96  42.59  42.89                                            
 64.56   69.50P  63.16   64.32                                                   
Theoretically   3.99 +  20.49 +  17.78 +  20.57 =  62.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Junior in Production Vehicle   
New Record: 62.78 
 787 Nathan Notley (J)              (MGCCN)            Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    62.78  1  10 
  4.36   4.54   5.26   5.38   5.18                                     
 24.95  24.90  28.01  28.38  27.49                                     
 43.25  42.70  48.09  48.44  47.41                                     
 63.83   62.78   71.07   71.67   70.22                                           
Theoretically   4.36 +  20.36 +  17.80 +  20.08 =  62.60 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Times shown in bold (run 6 and more) are for information only and have not been taken into account for outright or 
class placings. 
The time with a P beside it indicates a time penalty of 5 secs for hitting a course marker. 
A time of 999.99 indicates a wrong direction or incomplete course driven. 
 
 
 
Trophy Winners 
Type 1 Under 2 ltr   New Record - 1st in Class   Carl Stevenson    197   Mazda MX5    68.39  
Type 1 Over 2 ltr   New Record   Michael Whiteman    219   Holden CV8    64.78  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr   1st in Class   Graham Orr     61   Honda CRX    61.73  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr   2nd in Class   Chris Orr     62   Honda CRX    62.55  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr   3rd in Class   Steven Woods     10   Renault Clio RS200    63.08  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr   New Record - 1st in Class   Tom Clemens     11   VW Beetle    60.83  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr   2nd in Class   Mark De Gioia    366   Datsun Sunny    65.36  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr   3rd in Class   Gavin Bessant    772   Ford Fiesta    70.00  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr   1st in Class   Darren Lindsay    360   VP Commodore    65.27  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr   2nd in Class   Robert McShane    225   Mitsubishi Lancer    66.83  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr   3rd in Class   David Mitchell     69   VX Commodore    67.15  
Sports Grp 2A/2C under 2 ltr   New Record   Kevin Akers     29   Carroll Clubman    61.73  
Marque Sports Classic Under 2 ltr   New Record - 1st in Class   Andy Peters    136   MG B    65.62  
Marque Sports Modern Under 2 ltr   New Record - 1st in Class   Rick Vincent     99   Lotus Elise 111R    59.53  
Marque Sports Modern Under 2 ltr   2nd in Class   Wayne Lewis    279   MG F    62.89  
Marque Sports Modern Under 2 ltr   3rd in Class   Lyall Clarke     51   MG F    65.18  
Marque Sports Modern Over 3 ltr   F.T.D. - New Record   James Pearson      5   Mazda RX7    57.29  
Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo, 4   1st in Class   Matthew Landesmann    207   Subaru Liberty RS    61.36 
Junior in Production Vehicle   New Record   Nathan Notley (J)    787   Toyota MR2    62.78  
 

 
 
I hope everyone enjoyed the competition, the weather was better than expected 
Michael Snow MGCCN Chief Timer 


